
 

 

 

 

 

TECHNOLOGY BLUEPRINT 

(BUDU DISPENSER) 

 

 

Faculty  : Sains Komputer dan Matematik 

Programme Code : CS241 

Group : D2 CS241 6A 

Course : Technology Entrepreneurship 

Member’s Name : Nik Nur Syazreen Binti Nik Rohaimi (2017282662) 

: Syahirah Binti Abdul Kadir (2017282652) 

: Nabila Husna Binti Mohd Rodzi (2017282736) 

: Nur Shahirah Binti Mohd Zaki (2017404818) 

: Nur Najihah Izyan Binti Abdul Rahman (2017282692) 

 

 

Submitted to 

MISS NUR AISHAZWANIE SHAHRRULAZHAR 

9
th

 JULY 2020



i 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 Brief Description of The Business and Product Concepts 

1.2 Target Market  

1.3 Competitive Advantages 

1.4 The Probability 

1.5 The Management Team 

 

 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2.0 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Product Concept  

2.2 Product Details 

2.3 Advantages and Material Use 

2.4 Effective Cost 

 

 

3 

3 

4 

4 

3.0 TECHNOLOGY DESCRIPTION 

3.1 Overall Project  

3.2 Technology Used 

 

 

5 

5 

4.0 MARKET ANALYSIS AND STARTEGIES 

4.1 Customers 

4.2 Market Size and Trends 

4.3 Competition and Competitive Edges 

4.4 Market Share and Sales 

4.5 Market Strategies 

4.5.1 Pricing  

4.5.2 Service and Warranty Policy 

4.5.3 Advertising and Promotion 

4.5.4 Distribution 

 

 

14 

14 

14 

15 

16 

16 

16 

17 

17 

5.0 MANAGEMENT TEAM 

5.1 Organization 

5.2 Organization‟s Chart 

 

18 

19 



ii 
 

5.3 Manpower Planning 

5.4 Management Team Personal and Duties 

5.5 Schedule Task and Responsibilities 

5.6 Management Compensation and Ownership 

5.6.1 Equity Share 

5.6.2 Schedule Remuneration 

 

20 

21 

26 

28 

28 

29 

6.0 FINANCIAL ESTIMATE 

6.1 Start-Up Cost 

6.1.1 Administrative Budget 

6.1.2 Marketing Budget 

6.1.3 Operations Budget 

6.1.4 Start-Up Capital 

6.2 Working Capital (Monthly) 

6.2.1 Administrative Expenditure 

6.2.2 Marketing Expenditure 

6.2.3 Operations Expenditure 

6.3 Source of Finance 

6.4 Pro-Forma Income Statement 

6.5 Balance Sheet 

 

 

30 

30 

33 

35 

37 

37 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

7.0 PROJECT MILESTONE 43 

8.0 CONCLUSION 45 

9.0 REFERENCES 46 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compile (Izyan) 



1 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 Brief Description of The Business and Product Concepts (Shahirah) 

 

Budu Dispenser SDN. BHD. is a start-up private company. It starts operating in 

Kelantan on 2
nd

 August 2020. It is equally owned and organized by five partners. This 

company came out with the idea on helping the small Budu Companies by providing a 

multifunctional machine that filtered and packed the product at once. Budu Dispenser 

SDN. BHD also aim to offer its product at a competitive price in the market.  

 

1.2 Target Market (Shahirah) 

  

Our main target customer for our product is all the small Budu Companies in 

Malaysia. We wanted to help their companies to produce a better-quality product.  

 

1.3 Competitive Advantages (Shahirah) 

 

Budu Dispenser Sdn. Bhd. is not the first company that creates this product. Many 

other companies have created a product that functions similar to our product. However, 

our company creates Budu Dispenser at affordable prices and good quality with special 

functions. Some of the special function is: 

 Can transfer and process the Budu automatically 

 Can reduce the number of manpower used, save energy and time 

 Is designed for the “Budu” entrepreneurs with small scale 

 

1.4 The Profitability (Nabila) 

 

The company plans on achieving first year sales of RM 200,000 in the target 

market. The company also target to achieve more profitable level of sales equal to or 

better than RM 300,000 in second year and RM 500,000 in the third year. Thirdly, the 

company will promote the products more actively to maximize the profit. 

  



2 
 

1.5 The Management Team (Nabila)  

 

 

 

 

  

  

Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 

Nik Nur Syazreen Binti Nik 
Rohaimi 

Sales and Marketing 
Manager  

Syahirah Binti Abdul Kadir 

Financial manager  

Nur Shahirah Binti Mohd Zaki 

Operational Manager 

Nabila Husna Binti Rodzi 

Administrative Manager  

Nur Najihah Izyan Binti Abdul 
Rahman 


