

TECHNOLOGY BLUEPRINT (BUDU DISPENSER)

Faculty : Sains Komputer dan Matematik

Programme Code : CS241

Group : D2 CS241 6A

Course : Technology Entrepreneurship

Member's Name : Nik Nur Syazreen Binti Nik Rohaimi (2017282662)

: Syahirah Binti Abdul Kadir (2017282652)

: Nabila Husna Binti Mohd Rodzi (2017282736)

: Nur Shahirah Binti Mohd Zaki (2017404818)

: Nur Najihah Izyan Binti Abdul Rahman (2017282692)

Submitted to

MISS NUR AISHAZWANIE SHAHRRULAZHAR

9th JULY 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0 EXECUTIVE SU	JMMARY	
1.1 Brief Des	cription of The Business and Product Concepts	1
1.2 Target Ma	arket	1
1.3 Competiti	ive Advantages	1
1.4 The Proba	ability	1
1.5 The Mana	agement Team	2
2.0 PRODUCT DES	CRIPTION	
2.1 Product Concept		3
2.2 Product Details		3
2.3 Advantages and Material Use		4
2.4 Effective	Cost	4
3.0 TECHNOLOGY	DESCRIPTION	
3.1 Overall Project		5
3.2 Technolog	gy Used	5
4.0 MARKET ANAI	LYSIS AND STARTEGIES	
4.1 Customers		14
4.2 Market Size and Trends		14
4.3 Competition and Competitive Edges		14
4.4 Market Share and Sales		15
4.5 Market Strategies		16
4.5.1	Pricing	16
4.5.2	Service and Warranty Policy	16
4.5.3	Advertising and Promotion	17
4.5.4	Distribution	17
5.0 MANAGEMENT	ΓΤΕΑΜ	
5.1 Organization		18
5.2 Organization's Chart		19

5.3 Manpower Planning		20
5.4 Managem	21	
5.5 Schedule Task and Responsibilities		26
5.6 Management Compensation and Ownership		28
5.6.1	Equity Share	28
5.6.2	Schedule Remuneration	29
CO EDIANGIAL EGG	TVA 4 A TUE	
6.0 FINANCIAL ESTIMATE		
6.1 Start-Up Cost		30
6.1.1	Administrative Budget	30
6.1.2	Marketing Budget	33
6.1.3	Operations Budget	35
6.1.4	Start-Up Capital	37
6.2 Working Capital (Monthly)		37
6.2.1	Administrative Expenditure	37
6.2.2	Marketing Expenditure	38
6.2.3	Operations Expenditure	39
6.3 Source of Finance		40
6.4 Pro-Forma Income Statement		41
6.5 Balance Sheet		42
7.0 PROJECT MILESTONE		43
8.0 CONCLUSION		45
9.0 REFERENCES		46

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Brief Description of The Business and Product Concepts (Shahirah)

Budu Dispenser SDN. BHD. is a start-up private company. It starts operating in Kelantan on 2nd August 2020. It is equally owned and organized by five partners. This company came out with the idea on helping the small *Budu* Companies by providing a multifunctional machine that filtered and packed the product at once. *Budu* Dispenser SDN. BHD also aim to offer its product at a competitive price in the market.

1.2 Target Market (Shahirah)

Our main target customer for our product is all the small Budu Companies in Malaysia. We wanted to help their companies to produce a better-quality product.

1.3 Competitive Advantages (Shahirah)

Budu Dispenser Sdn. Bhd. is not the first company that creates this product. Many other companies have created a product that functions similar to our product. However, our company creates *Budu* Dispenser at affordable prices and good quality with special functions. Some of the special function is:

- Can transfer and process the *Budu* automatically
- Can reduce the number of manpower used, save energy and time
- Is designed for the "Budu" entrepreneurs with small scale

1.4 The Profitability (Nabila)

The company plans on achieving first year sales of RM 200,000 in the target market. The company also target to achieve more profitable level of sales equal to or better than RM 300,000 in second year and RM 500,000 in the third year. Thirdly, the company will promote the products more actively to maximize the profit.

1.5 The Management Team (Nabila)

